
 
 

v1 2015 

AGENDA  
 

Meeting Regeneration Committee 

Date Thursday 13 October 2016 

Time 2.00 pm 

Place Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 
Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found at: 
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/regeneration-committee 
 
Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live at 
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts where you can also view past 
meetings. 
 
Members of the Committee 
Navin Shah AM (Chair) 
Shaun Bailey AM (Deputy Chairman) 
Tony Devenish AM 

Andrew Dismore AM 
Fiona Twycross AM 

 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chair of the Committee to deal with the business 

listed below.  

Mark Roberts, Executive Director of Secretariat 
Wednesday 5 October 2016 

 
Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Joanna Brown/Teresa Young, Senior Committee Officers; Telephone: 020 7983 6559; 
email: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk / teresa.young@london.gov.uk; Minicom020 7983 4458. 
 
For media enquiries please contact Lisa Lam, External Relations Officer; Telephone: 020 7983 4067. 
If you have any questions about individual items please contact the author whose details are at the 
end of the report.  
 
This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda.  A guide for the press and public on attending and reporting meetings of local 
government bodies, including the use of film, photography, social media and other means is available 
at www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.  
 
There is access for disabled people, and induction loops are available.  There is limited underground 
parking for orange and blue badge holders, which will be allocated on a first-come first-served basis.  
Please contact Facilities Management on 020 7983 4750 in advance if you require a parking space or 
further information. 

http://www.london.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=303
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf


 

 
Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   
 

 
 

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

3 
 

Agenda 
Regeneration Committee 
Thursday 13 October 2016 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements  
 
 To receive any apologies and any announcements from the Chair. 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

Contact:  Joanna Brown, joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and Teresa Young, 

teresa.young@london.gov.uk 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a)  Note the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests; 

 

(b)  Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 

in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 

Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and 

 

(c)    Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 

relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 

which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 

of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s 

Monitoring Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary 

action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 
 
 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 56) 

 
 The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 12 July 2016 to be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

 The appendices to the minutes set out on pages 11 to 56 are attached for Members and 

officers only but are available from the following area of the GLA’s website:  

www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/regeneration-committee 
 
 

  
 
 

mailto:joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:Teresa.young@london.gov.uk
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/regeneration-committee


 

4 
 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 57 - 60) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact:  Joanna Brown, joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and Teresa Young, 

teresa.young@london.gov.uk 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to note the completed and ongoing actions arising 

from a previous meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Pages 61 - 66) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact:  Joanna Brown, joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and Teresa Young, 

teresa.young@london.gov.uk 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the action taken by the Chair, Navin Shah AM, under delegated 

authority, following consultation with the Deputy Chairman, namely to: 

 

(i) Agree the arrangements for a site visit on 5 September 2016 to support 

the Committee’s scrutiny review of culture-led regeneration; and 

 

(ii) Agree the scoping and terms of reference for the scrutiny topic for the 

meeting on 13 October 2016, which is the Mayor’s Civic Crowdfunding 

Programme.   

 

(b) Note the summary of the site visit that took place to Barking Town Centre on 

5 September 2016, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
 

6 Response to the Regeneration Committee's Report on Business 
Improvement Districts (Pages 67 - 72) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Contact:  Joanna Brown, joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and Teresa Young, 

teresa.young@london.gov.uk 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to note response from the Mayor to the 

Committee’s report, The Role of BIDs in London’s regeneration, as attached at 

Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
 

  
 
 

mailto:joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:Teresa.young@london.gov.uk
mailto:joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:Teresa.young@london.gov.uk
mailto:joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:Teresa.young@london.gov.uk


 

5 
 

7 The Mayor's Civic Crowdfunding Programme (Pages 73 - 76) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Paul Watling, scrutiny@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4393 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the report as background to the discussion with invited guests 

regarding the Mayor’s Civic Crowdfunding Programme, and note the 

subsequent discussion; and  

 

(b) Delegate authority to the Chair, in consultation with the Deputy Chairman, to 

agree any output from the Committee’s meeting on the Mayor’s Civic 

Crowdfunding Programme. 
 
 

8 Regeneration Committee Work Programme (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Paul Watling, scrutiny@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4393 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the progress on its work programme. 

 

(b) Delegate authority to the Chair, in consultation with the Deputy Chairman, to 

agree the arrangements for the Committee’s site visit to the Queen Elizabeth 

Olympic Park on 10 November 2016. 
 

(c) Note the site visit that took place to the Old Oak and Park Royal 

Development Corporation on 14 July 2016, as set out in paragraph 4.3 of the 

report. 
 
 

9 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting of the Regeneration Committee is scheduled for Wednesday, 

7 December 2016 at 2.30pm in Committee Room 5, City Hall. 
 
 

10 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent  
 
 
 

mailto:paul.watling@london.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk  v2/2016 

 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 
 

Report to: Regeneration Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 13 October 2016 

 
This report will be considered in public 
 
 
 
1. Summary  

 
1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 

interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 

gifts and hospitality to be made. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 

as disclosable pecuniary interests1; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in specific 

items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the Member(s) regarding 

withdrawal following such declaration(s) be noted; and 

2.3 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be relevant 

(including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received which are not at the 

time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register of gifts and hospitality, and 

noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring Officer set out at below) and any 

necessary action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s) be noted. 

 
3. Issues for Consideration  
 
3.1 Relevant offices held by Assembly Members are listed in the table overleaf: 

  

                                                 
1 The Monitoring Officer advises that: Paragraph 10 of the Code of Conduct will only preclude a Member from 
participating in any matter to be considered or being considered at, for example, a meeting of the Assembly, 
where the Member has a direct Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that particular matter. The effect of this is 
that the ‘matter to be considered, or being considered’ must be about the Member’s interest. 
[...]
Background Papers: None 

Contact Officer: Joanna Brown and Teresa Young, Senior Committee Officers 

Telephone: 020 7983 6559 

E-mail: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and teresa.young@london.gov.uk  

 

Page 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/gifts-and-hospitality
mailto:joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



                                                                      

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Regeneration Committee 
Date: Tuesday 12 July 2016 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Committee Room 5, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/regeneration 

 

 
Present: 
 
Navin Shah AM (Chair) 
Tony Devenish AM 
Andrew Dismore AM 
Fiona Twycross AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Shaun Bailey AM.  

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1. Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/regeneration


Greater London Authority 
Regeneration Committee 

Tuesday 12 July 2016 

 

 
 

3   Membership of the Committee (Item 3) 

 
3.1 Resolved: 
 

That the membership and chairing arrangements for the Regeneration Committee, 

as agreed at the annual Meeting of the London Assembly on 13 May 2016, be noted 

as follows: 

 

Navin Shah AM (Chair);  

Shaun Bailey AM; 

Tony Devenish AM; 

Andrew Dismore AM; and 

Fiona Twycross AM. 

 
 
4   Appointment of Deputy Chairman (Item 4) 

 

4.1 In accordance with the Standing Orders of the Greater London Authority, the Chair presided 

over the 
[...]
committee, where it is consulted on issues by organisations and there is 

insufficient time to consider the consultation at a committee meeting. 

 
 
7   Minutes (Item 7) 

 

7.1 Resolved 

 

That the minutes of the Regeneration Committee meeting held on 1 March 2016 be 

signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

 
 
8   Summary List of Actions (Item 8) 

 
8.1 Resolved 
 

That the completed actions arising from a previous meeting of the committee be 

noted. 

 

 
 

Page 7



Greater London Authority 
Regeneration Committee 

Tuesday 12 July 2016 

 

 
 

9   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 9) 

 
9.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
9.2 Resolved: 
 

That the action taken by the former Chairman, Gareth Bacon AM, under delegated 

authority, following consultation with the then Deputy Chair, namely to agree the 

Committee’s report arising from its investigation on Business Improvement 

Districts, as attached in at Appendix 1 of the report, be noted. 

 
 
10   Responses to Regeneration Committee Reports (Item 10) 

 

10.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

10.2 Resolved:  

 

That the responses from the former Mayor, Boris Johnson MP to its report, The 

Role of BIDs in London’s Regeneration and the former Chairman’s letter on 

Intensification Areas in the future London Plan, be noted. 

 
 
11   Creative Placemaking: A New Approach to Culture and Regeneration? 

(Item 11) 

 

11.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as a background 

to a discussion with invited guests on how far creative placemaking could bring together 

London’s cultural needs and regeneration goals.  
 
11.2. The Chair welcomed the following invited guests to the meeting: 

 Debbie Jackson, Assistant Director - Regeneration Greater London Authority (GLA); 

 Justine Simons OBE, Deputy Mayor for Culture and Creative Industries;  

 Miriam Nelken, Programme Director, Creative Barking and Dagenham (CBD);  

 Stephen Tate, Director of District Centres and Regeneration, London Borough of 

Croydon; and 

 Professor Graeme Evans, Professor of Urban Cultures & Design, Middlesex University 

London. 
 

11.3 Miriam Nelken, Programme Director, CBD, gave a short presentation, attached at 

Appendix 1. 
 
11.4 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 2. 

Page 8



Greater London Authority 
Regeneration Committee 

Tuesday 12 July 2016 

 

 
 

 

11.5 In response to a question about how Creative Enterprise Zones would be designated and how 

the Mayor would measure the success of these zones, the Assistant Director – Regeneration, 

GLA, said she would share this information with the Committee at a later date once the 

criteria and scope had been further drafted. 

 

11.6 At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chairman thanked the guests for their attendance and 

contributions to the meeting. 

  

11.7 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the report and discussion with invited guests be noted. 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members, to agree any output from the Committee’s review of creative 

placemaking. 

 
 
12   Regeneration Committee Work Programme (Item 12) 

 
12.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
12.2 Resolved: 
 

(a)  That the remainder of Regeneration Committee meeting dates in the 

2016/17 Assembly Year, as agreed by the Annual Meeting of the Assembly 

on 13 May 2016, be noted. 

 

(b) That the Regeneration Committee work programme, as set out in paragraph 

3.1 of the report, be agreed. 

 

(c)  That it be agreed to hold a site visit to the Old Oak and Park Royal 

Development Corporation area on 14 July 2016. 

 

(d)  That it be agreed to use the Regeneration Committee’s next meeting slot on 

6 September 2016 to hold a site visit to support the Committee’s review of 

creative placemaking.  

 

(e)  That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members, to agree arrangements for any site visits, informal meetings 

or engagement activities before the Regeneration Committee’s next formal 

meeting. 

 

(f)  That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members, to agree the topic and scope for the Regeneration 

Page 9



Greater London Authority 
Regeneration Committee 

Tuesday 12 July 2016 

 

 
 

Committee’s next formal meeting. 

 
 
13   Date of Next Meeting (Item 13) 

 

13.1 Following the decision to use the next meeting slot on Tuesday, 6 September 2016 for a site 

visit, the next formal meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 

Thursday, 13 October 2016 at 2.00pm in the Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
14   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 14) 

 

14.1  There were no items of business that the Chair considered urgent. 

 
 
15   Close of Meeting 

 

15.1 The meeting ended at 12.23 pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Joanna Brown/Teresa Young, Senior Committee Officers;  

Telephone: 020 7983 6559;  
email: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk / teresa.young@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 10



Making creative places: 
Learning from Creative Barking 
and Dagenham 

Appendix 1

P
age 11



1. Develop creative places by investing 
in local networks and decision-making 

P
age 12



Cultural Connectors quotes 

“I am very proud to be a Cultural Connector.  
CBD has allowed me to meet more people... To 
me that is something that keeps me going, 
knowing that I live in a place where things are 
happening. The connection it’s giving the 
community is massive.” 

Hajara, Barking resident 

 

P
age 13



 2. Value what already exists as well as new ideas. 

Build bridges between competing narratives 
 

“More artists spaces in the 
town centre and other 
parts of the borough is key 
to the regeneration and 
changing the perception 
of the b
[...]
 a Borough of Culture moment?  That is really going to be the trick.  It will have to work 

with what is there.  All the things we have been talking about today, the kind of local people; the authenticity; 

the ideas; the talent locally plus bringing in world class partnerships to really grow and spotlight that area.  As I 

said, it is very early days and I would be happy to share with you once we have put the first scope together. 

 

Navin Shah AM (Chair):  That brings our discussion to a close this morning.  May I, on behalf of the 

Committee, thank all of our guests for their attendance and invaluable contributions?  Please feel free to write 

to us if you do come up with any other issues or contribution you would like to make to us.  Thank you very 

much. 

 

 

 

Page 56



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Summary List of Actions  
 

Report to: Regeneration Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 
 

Date: 13 October 2016 

 
This report will be considered in public 
 
 
 
1. Summary  

 
1.1 This report sets out the actions arising from a previous meeting of the Regeneration Committee. 

 
 
2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 That the Committee notes the completed and ongoing actions arising from a previous 

meeting of the Committee. 

 

 

Action arising from the Committee meeting on 12 July 2016 

 

Item Topic Status For Action  
 

    

11. Creative Placemaking: A New Approach to Culture 

and Regeneration 

 

During the course of the discussion, the Assistant 

Director – Regeneration, GLA, undertook to share 

information about how Creative Enterprise Zones would 

be designated and how the Mayor would measure the 

success of these zones with the Committee at a later 

date once the criteria and scope had been further 

drafted. 

 

The Committee delegated auth
[...]

 

Page 58



        

 

 

List of appendices to this report:  None 
 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None 

 

Contact Officer: Joanna Brown and Teresa Young, Senior Committee Officers 

Telephone: 020 7983 6559 

Email: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and teresa.young@london.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 59

mailto:joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Action Taken Under Delegated 
Authority  

Report to: Regeneration Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 
 

Date: 13 October 2016 

 
This report will be considered in public 
 
 
 
1. Summary  

 

1.1 This report outlines action taken by the Chair in accordance with the delegations granted to him by 

the Regeneration Committee at its meeting on 12 July 2016. 

 

 

2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the Committee notes the action taken by the Chair, Navin Shah AM, under delegated 

authority, following consultation with the Deputy Chairman, namely to: 
 

 Agree the arrangements for a site visit on 5 September 2016 to support the 

Committee’s scrutiny review of culture-led regeneration; and 

 

 Agree the scoping and terms of reference for the scrutiny topic for the meeting on 

13 October 2016, which is the Mayor’s Civic Crowdfunding Programme.   
 

2.2 That the Committee notes the summary of the site visit that took place to Barking Town 

Centre on 5 September 2016, as attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 

3. Background  
 

 Site visit to Barking Town Centre 

3.1 At its meeting on 12 July 2016, the Regeneration Committee delegated authority to its Chair, in 

consultation with the party Group Lead Members to agree arrangements for any site visits, informal 

meetings or engagement 
[...]
s and 
partnerships across London to develop culture in 
Barking.  He noted the importance of the Cultural 
Connectors in working with communities, young people 
and schools.  He told us that the financial security of the 
culture-led regeneration in Barking was important to the 

council. He argued that the 35,000 new homes being 
built in Barking and Dagenham could be used as 
leverage to bring in income. These could also contribute 

to culture, such as through the council’s Beautiful Balconies initiative which saw ponds, flowers and 
vegetation installed on balconies. However he warned that the scheme was not a gentrification 
project and that maintaining the character and culture of the area is vital. 
 

  

Contact 
 
Reece Harris   
Assistant Scrutiny Manager 
 
regenerationcommittee@london.gov.uk 
020 7983 4000 
@LondonAssembly 
www.london.gov.uk/assembly  

Cllr Geddes talks to Members in the Ice House 
Quarter 
© Jimmy Lee Photography, 2016 

 
 Page 65

mailto:regenerationcommittee@london.gov.uk
https://twitter.com/LondonAssembly
http://www.london.gov.uk/assembly


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Response to the Regeneration 
Committee’s Report on Business Improvement 
Districts 
 

Report to: Regeneration Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 
 

Date: 13 October 2016 

 
This report will be considered in public 

 
 
 

1. Summary  
 
1.1  This report sets out for noting the response from the Mayor, to the Committee’s report, The Role 

of BIDs in London’s Regeneration. 
 
 

2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 That the Committee notes the response from the Mayor to the Committee’s report, The 

Role of BIDs in London’s regeneration, as attached at Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

 
3. Background  
 

Business Improvement Dis
[...]
s Civic Crowdfunding Programme (CCP) is an initiative offering local groups the opportunity 

to propose and crowdfund for projects with support and pledges of up to £20,000 from the Mayor. 

These projects must ‘improve their neighbourhood for the benefit of the wider community’.1 It is 

currently in its third round of funding, with a fourth round to begin in the autumn and a fifth round to 

conclude by the end of 2016/17. 

 

Opportunities and challenges presented by crowdfunding 

4.2 So far the CCP has committed £840,000 towards 58 local projects up to Round 3, with Rounds 1 and 2 

achieving match funding of £830,000 from 2,300 crowdfunding backers.  Examples of fully funded 

projects include the Peckham Coal Line, Chicken Town in Tottenham and the Wood Street creative hub 

in Waltham Forest.  The partnership between the GLA and crowdfunding programme Spacehive 

provides an online platform that makes projects more accessible to the public and saves the GLA 

money.  However, many of the projects are small in scale which could pose problems in terms of 

monitoring and evaluating the wider regenerative benefits of the programme. 

 

Future of crowdfunding and regeneration 

4.3 The future of crowdfunding and regeneration will depend on the ability to sustain funding for the CCP 

and on the programme proving the wider regenerative benefits of its projects. Other crowdfunding 

programmes may provide lessons and ideas for future development. 

 

4.4 The following guests have been invited to the meeting: 

 Debbie Jackson, Assistant Director - Regeneration, GLA; 

 Niraj Dattani, Head of Community Development, Spacehive; 

 Louise Armstrong, Catalyst, The Peckham Coal Line; and 

 Keith Townsend, Executive Director Environment and Customer Services, London 

Borough of Ealing. 

 

4.5 The meeting will look to explore the following: 

 The origins and objectives of the CCP, including the reasons for using this form of 

fundraising on regeneration projects
[...]
rogramme. 

 

2.2 That the Committee delegates authority to the Chair, in consultation with the Deputy 

Chairman, to agree the arrangements for the Committee’s site visit to the Queen Elizabeth 

Olympic Park on 10 November 2016. 

 

2.3 That the Committee notes the site visit that took place to the Old Oak Common and Park 

Royal Development Corporation on 14 July 2016, as set out in paragraph 4.3. 

 
 

3. Background  
 
3.1 The Assembly has agreed meeting slots for the Regeneration Committee for the remainder of the 

2016/17 Assembly Year, which the Committee may choose to use for formal meetings, site visits, 

informal meetings or other engagement activities.  The Regeneration Committee agreed its work 

programme at its meeting on 13 July 2016.  

 

Date Topic 

 

10 November 2016 Site visit to the Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park as part of 

the ongoing scrutiny of the London Legacy Development 

Corporation and the Committee’s scrutiny of culture-led 

regeneration. 

Tuesday, 22 November 2016 at 10am 

 

Cancelled – The site visit on 10 November 2016 has 

replaced this meeting slot. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



        

Wednesday, 7 December at 2.30pm 

 

Meeting on future of regeneration funding in London. 

 

Thursday, 19 January 2017 at 2pm 

 

Meeting with the London Legacy Development 

Corporation to discuss changes over 2016 and corporation 

finances. 

Tuesday, 7 February 2017 at 10am 

 

Meeting on broadband and connectivity in London, with a 

focus on post-industrial regeneration areas. 

Wednesday, 1 March 2017 at 10am 

 

To be confirmed 

 

 

4. Issues for Consideration  
  

 Culture-led Regeneration? 

4.1 The Committee used its first formal meeting on 13 July 2016 for a discussion with invited guests on 

creative placemaking in regeneration and in enhancing London’s cultural offer.  

 

4.2 To support the Committee’s scrutiny review, the Committee undertook a site visit to Barking town 

centre on 5 September 2016 (the summa
[...]
n approached by the 

LLDC about visiting the Culture and Education Quarter being developed in the LLDC’s area.  As this 

relates to the Committee’s investigation into culture-led regeneration, it is proposed that the site 

Page 78



        

visit focuses on the Culture and Education Quarter, in addition to viewing the wider regeneration 

issues.     

 

4.7 It is proposed that the site visit take place on 10 November 2016 rather than on the previously 

agreed date of 22 November 2016 in order to allow any findings to feed into the Committee’s report 

from its scrutiny review of culture-led regeneration.  The Committee is recommended to delegate 

authority to the Chair, in consultation with the Deputy Chairman, to agree the arrangements for the 

site visit to the Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park. 

 

 
5. Legal Implications 
 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

 
 

6. Financial Implications 
 

6.1 There are no financial implications to the Greater London Authority arising from this report. 

 

 

 

List of appendices to this report:  None 

 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None 

 

Contact Officer:  Paul  Watling, Scrutiny Manager 

Telephone:  020 7983 4393 

E-mail:  scrutiny@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 79

mailto:scrutiny@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Minutes
	Minutes Appendix 1 -Creative Barking and Dagenham Presentation
	Minutes Appendix 2

	4 Summary List of Actions
	5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority
	Appendix 1- Site visit summary

	6 Response to the Regeneration Committee's Report on Business Improvement Districts
	Appendix 1 - letter from Mayor 1 Aug re BIDs report

	7 The Mayor's Civic Crowdfunding Programme
	8 Regeneration Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Regeneration Committee 
Date: Thursday 13 October 2016 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/regeneration 

 

 
Present: 
 
Navin Shah AM (Chair) 
Shaun Bailey AM (Deputy Chairman) 
Tony Devenish AM 
Andrew Dismore AM 
Fiona Twycross AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
(b) That the declaration of a non-pecuniary interest by Navin Shah AM, Chair, 

that he knew Niraj Dattani (who was an invited guest for the discussion on 
the Mayor’s Civic Crowdfunding Programme) from the time when both of 
them had been councillors for the London Borough of Harrow, and where 
Niraj Dattani was still a serving councillor, be noted.  

 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/regeneration


Greater London Authority 
Regeneration Committee 

Thursday 13 October 2016 

 

 
 

 
3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the Regeneration Committee meeting held on 12 July 2016 be 

signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 Resolved: 

 

That the completed and ongoing actions arising from a previous meeting of the 

Committee be noted. 

 
 
5   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the action taken by the Chair, Navin Shah AM, under delegated 

authority, following consultation with the Deputy Chairman, namely to agree 

the arrangements for the Regeneration Committee’s site visit on 

5 September 2016 to support its review of culture-led regeneration, be noted. 

 

(b) That the action taken by the Chair, Navin Shah AM, under delegated 

authority, following consultation with the Deputy Chairman, namely to agree 

the scoping and terms of reference for the Regeneration Committee’s meeting 

on the Mayor’s Civic Crowdfunding Programme, be noted. 

 

(c) That the summary of the Regeneration Committee’s site visit to Barking Town 

Centre on 5 September 2016, be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Regeneration Committee 

Thursday 13 October 2016 

 

 
 

6   Response to the Regeneration Committee's Report on Business 
Improvement Districts (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

6.2 Resolved: 

 

That the response from the Mayor to the Regeneration Committee’s report, The 

Role of BIDs in London’s Regeneration, as attached at Appendix 1 of the report, be 

noted. 

 
 
7   The Mayor's Civic Crowdfunding Programme (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as a background 

to a discussion with invited guests on the Mayor’s Civic Crowdfunding Programme.   

 

7.2 The Chair welcomed the following invited guests to the meeting: 

 Keith Townsend, Executive Director Environment and Customer Services, London 

Borough of Ealing;  

 Debbie Jackson, Assistant Director - Regeneration, Greater London Authority (GLA); 

 Chris Gourlay, Founder and Chief Executive Officer, Spacehive; 

 Niraj Dattani, Head of Community Development, Spacehive; and 

 Louise Armstrong, Catalyst, The Peckham Coal Line. 

 

7.3 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

7.4 At the end of the discussion, the Chair thanked the guests for their attendance and 

contributions to the meeting. 

 

7.5 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the report and discussion with invited guests be noted. 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with the Deputy 

Chairman, to agree any output from the Regeneration Committee’s review of 

the Mayor’s Civic Crowdfunding Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Regeneration Committee 

Thursday 13 October 2016 

 

 
 

8   Regeneration Committee Work Programme (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

8.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the progress on the Regeneration Committee’s work programme be 

noted. 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with the Deputy 

Chairman, to agree arrangements for the Committee’s site visit to the Queen 

Elizabeth Olympic Park on 10 November 2016. 

 

(c) That the site visit that took place to the Old Oak and Park Royal Development 

Corporation on 14 July 2016, as set out at paragraph 4.3 of the report, be 

noted. 

 
 
9   Date of Next Meeting (Item 9) 

 

9.1 The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday, 7 December 2016 at 2.30pm in 

Committee Room 5, City Hall. 

 
 
10   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 10) 

 

10.1 There was no other business the Chair considered urgent. 

 
 
11   Close of Meeting  

 

11.1 The meeting ended at 4.05pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Joanna Brown/Teresa Young, Senior Committee Officers;  

Telephone: 020 7983 6559;  
email: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk / teresa.young@london.gov.uk;  
Minicom 020 7983 4458. 

 


